The definition of instructional minutes under this provision will conform to law. 

6.2 Full-Time Classroom Teachers Except as Specifically Noted 

6.2.1 Total Work Days 

The regular school year for classroom teachers shall consist of a total of one hundred 

eighty-three (183) workdays. One day prior to the start of school shall be a non-student 

work day for classroom preparation and administrative meeting time (such as Staff 

Meetings, Department Head meetings, Department meetings, Grade level meetings, New 

Teacher meetings, etc.) shall be kept to a minimum, not to exceed three (3) hours total. 

6.2.2 All classroom teachers shall be required to be present as assigned by the District on each 
workday during the regular school year, unless otherwise excused. 

6.2.3 Of the total one hundred eighty-three (183) workdays during the regular school year, there 

shall be a total of one hundred eighty (180) teaching workdays. Of the remaining three (3) 

days, two (2) shall be considered non-teaching workdays, and one shall be a mandatory 

District-scheduled staff development day.

[...]

c) Teachers of grades four through six at Elementary School Sites will receive the following: 

Eleven (11) full sessions of prep time and thirteen (13) one-half sessions of prep time to 

be delivered by full time equivalent (FTE) teachers such that lesson plans are not required. 

Each full session is one hundred thirty-five (135) minutes and each half session is sixty- 

five (65) minutes of student instruction. In addition, seven (7) half days of substitute prep 

time may be taken in either full or half day increments. When half-day substitute prep time 

is combined with one of the eleven (11) full sessions above, the length of the substitute

[...]

The teacher’s teaching periods and preparation period will extend 

beyond the regular six (6) consecutive periods. The class size provisions in Article 7, Class 

Size, of this Agreement are applicable to the Additional Sixth Class, with the exception of 

the maximum of one hundred seventy-five (175) students assigned provision which may 

be increased to a maximum of two hundred ten (210) assigned students. 

6.10.2 One (1) preparation period equivalent in length of time to one (1) of the teaching periods 

at the school will be assigned to teachers.

[...]

8.5.1.E.6 Personal Leave in Excess of One Semester – 
              Section 10.18 

(f) Recognition for a Master’s Degree from an accredited institution will be applied 
to the base salary schedule. The amount to be applied will be: 

8.1.5.F.1 Nine Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars ($965) (effective July 1, 

2002). 
  8.1.5.F.2     Nine Hundred Seventy-Four Dollars ($974) (effective July 

1, 2005). 
  8.1.5.F.3    One Thousand Forty-Three Dollars ($1,043) (effective 

January 1, 2007). 
  8.1.5.F.4   Thereafter, any percentage increase applied to the 

“CUSD/CUTA Unit Member Salary Schedule for the 
Regular School Year” will also be applied to the Master’s 
Degree.  

(g) The provisions of the District Policy 4520, “Professional Growth,” as revised